

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

Appellee

v.

FRANCISCO VASQUEZ

Appellant

**Supreme Court
Case No. 20-0288**

**On Appeal from the Summit
County Court of Appeals
Ninth Appellate District
Court of Appeals
No. 29422**

**STATE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO FRANCISCO VASQUEZ'S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE OUT OF TIME DUE TO COVID-19**

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH

Prosecuting Attorney

C. RICHLEY RALEY, JR. #0089221 (Counsel of Record)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Summit County Safety Building

53 University Avenue, 6th Floor

Akron, Ohio 44308

(330) 643-2800

Email: rraley@prosecutor.summitoh.net

Counsel for Appellee,

State of Ohio

JUSTIN M. WEATHERLY, #0078343 (Counsel of Record)

Henderson, Mokhtari, & Weatherly Co., L.P.A.

1231 Superior Avenue E.

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 774-0000

Counsel for Appellant,

Francisco Vasquez

Now comes Appellee State of Ohio, by and through Summit County Prosecutor Sherri Bevan Walsh and her undersigned assistant, and hereby states its opposition to the Motion for Leave to File Out of Time due to COVID-19 filed by Appellant Francisco Vasquez.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
1. THE NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF MAXIMUM CONSECUTIVES SENTENCES WHEN THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ADDRESS THE SENTENCING FACTORS RELATING TO APPELLANT'S CONDUCT AND RECIDIVISM.	
2. THE NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF APPELLANT SERVING CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES	
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2012-Ohio-3349 (Ohio Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2012)	8
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 2004-Ohio-4369 (Ohio Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Polizzi</i> , 2019-Ohio-2505 (Ohio App. 11th Dist. 2019)	8, 11
<i>State v. Pringle</i> , 2003-Ohio-4235 (Ohio App. 3d Dist. 2003)	8
<i>State v. Short</i> , 2013-Ohio-3780 (Ohio Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2013)	8
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 2007-Ohio-5304 (Ohio App. 6th Dist. 2007)	8
<i>State v. Warren</i> 2013-Ohio-3483 (Ohio Ct. App. 12th Dist. 2013)	11

AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
O.R.C. §2907.02(A)(1)(B)	5
O.R.C. §2907.02(B)	5
O.R.C. §2907.03(A)(5)	5
O.R.C. §2907.03(B)	5
O.R.C. §2907.05(A)(4)	5
O.R.C. §2907.05(C)(2)	5
O.R.C. §2929.11	7
O.R.C. §2929.11(A)	7
O.R.C. §2929.11(B)	7
O.R.C. §2929.12	7 -12
O.R.C. §2929.14(C)(4)	7, 10, 11
